MEGA /ryde" by

meRr/ /s,

= e e it

Suspension System: TA2-02, TA2-04, TA3—-01

SECTION

SUBJECT

I
Il

1

Descriplion: ™ Y Sy NS ¥ o -

Maintenance
A. Shock Absorber

B. Fastener Maintenance _ . . . _

S

b

E
E

B
C
D

e e el I s e

. Replacement
. Replacement
Replacement
Replacement
. Replacement

orque Requirements

of

Rubber Bushing _—
Rubber Spring — _
Capi;Bolts ——— —
Shock Absorber _
Crossmember _ _



SECTION-|

DESCRIPTION

The MEGA/ryde rubber suspension system by MOR/ryde Int'l is a 1achnolngicall¥f
advanced suspension system designed to significantly improve the towing quali
of towables so equipped. The MEGA/ryde rubber suspension provides Tﬁraa {3)‘;
distinct towing advantages:

1. Improved towability and handling.

2, less damaging siress transmitied to the towables body,

componenis and contfents.

3. Reduced body roll for towable wvehicle.
This Service Manual will provide information concerning roufine preventive
maintenance and service instructions. Following these instructions will help
ensure that MEGA/ryde will provide thousands of safe and frouble free miles.

ltem No,  Par Mo, Desgription ltem Mo, Bar Nog Description
1 TA1D-005 Beam Assembly AH 13 L 15011 Baolt; .28-16 x .88 HHCB GRS
2 TATD-006 Beam Assembly LH 14 LI 1 5-003 Buolt; .38-18 = 1.25 HHCHB GRS
3 TAT1-012 Raar Hanger Assembly AH 15 U2115-016 Baolt; 38-16 x 3.0 HHCB GRS
4 TA11-013 Rear Hanger Assambly LH 16 Uo116-002 Mut; . 38-16 Hex LK
5 TA1-010 Front Hanger Assembly AH 17 UO108-001 Shock Absorbar
6 TAI1-011 Front Hanger Assembly LH 18 PEET Shock Fastaner
T TAZ1-" Cross Member Assombly 19 GO128-006 Rubbear Bushing
8 TA15-002 Azle Retalning Pad 20 TA133-001 RAusbber Jounce Bumper
9 U0 115-030 Bolt; .63-11 x 5.5 HHCB GRB 21 UO115-010 Boli; .25-20 x 1,0 HHCB GR2
0 U1 16-006 MNut; .63-11 Hex LK 22 Uo117-010 Washer, 25 ID GRB
1 Lo 115001 Boilt; . 7510 x 3.5 HHCB GRS 23 U1 16-010 MNul; . 25-20 Hex LK
2 U1 16-001 MNut; .75-10 Hex LK 24 TA108-°" Rubber Spring

*Cross mamber assembly part number ks determined from the frame rail widih,
**Rubber spring part number ks detarmined from the gross axe weight rating (GAWR), 5 2000-TA108-002, & 0004-
TAI08-003, 7,0008-TAT08-001,

PAGE 2



SECTION |l
MAINTENANCE

The MEGA/ryde suspension utilizes MOR/ryde’s unigue 100% natural rubber springs and
rubber bushings. he rubber springs do not require lubrication, and maintenance is

limited to periodic inspections to insure the rubber bushings and springs are intact.

I-—A SHOCK ABSORBER MAINTENANCE

The shock absorbers used on the MEGA/ryde rubber suspension are specially valved

and made specifically for MOR/ryde. The shock absorbers should be checked every
10,000 miles to moke sure they are functioning properly, the bushings are not worn,

and the dust cover has not been damaged by road debris or stones. |If a shock
absorber is |leaking or fails to operate, the complete unit should be reploced. The
shock absorbers can be ordered direct from MOR/ryde. See Section |lI-D for

replacement procedures.

lI-B  FASTENER MAINTENANCE

The bolts and nuts should be periodically checked for proper torque—please see torque
chart for proper specifications (Secton V).

SECTION [l
lI-A REPLACEMENT OF RUBBER BUSHINGS

1.) Make sure towaoble is elevated, the frame is supported with safety stands,
and the suspension is hanging unsupported.

2.) Elevate axle with floor jack and safety stands.

3.) Remove tire on side of vehicle in which rubber bushing is to be replaced.

4.) Remove 3/4" pivot bolt from bushing end of beam.

5.; Rotate beam assembly (See Figure 1) to reveal rubber bushing.

B.) Remove rubber bushing from end of beam. MNote, Figure 1 depicts one
possible process to remove the bushing from the beam using a c—clamp
and suitable spacer.

7.) Insert new rubber bushing into beam assembly.

8.) Rotate beam assembly to its original position, insert 3/4" pivot bolt.

9.) Torque pivot bolt to proper specifications (See Section V).

0.) Install tires, remove jacks and stands.

PAGE 3



— RUBBER BUSHING
/

/ ~—BEAM ASSEMBLY
i
/ ——REAR HANGER
4 o

FRG{NT HANGER—\ / //"’ / r
b w2 y

/

//\
A\

\
/ Y i Yk LY /{j/x" /7

SAFETY STANDS (TYP.): ——
BUSHING ASSEMBLY

STEEL F‘LATE\

—_—

C—CLAMP ~2.5" 1.D. TUBE
OR OTHER
SUITABLE SPACER

FIGURE 1: BUSHING REPLACEMENT INSTRUCTIONS

III-B REPLACEMENT OF RUBBER SPRINGS

1.) Make sure towable is elevated, the frame is supported with safety stands, and the
suspension is hanging unsupported.

2.) Elevate axle with floor jack and safety stands.

3.) Remove tire on side of vehicle in which rubber spring is to be replaced.

4.) Remove 3/8" bolts (SEE FIGURE 2) thot secure rubber springs

to beam and rear hanger assembly.
5% Slide rubber spring ouf through bottom of hanger assembly.

6. Install new rubber spring. Secure with 3/8" bolts, torque to proper specifications.
7.) Install tires. Remove jaock stands.

FPAGE 4



REAR HANGER ASSEMBLY——

RUBBER SPRING —
BEAM ASSEMBLY—

~3/8" BOLTS

: f
\ :
- i |
] “:———__3.
| SLIDE SPRINGS
; 1 [HROUGH BOTTOM
OF REAR HANGER / A
SAFETY STAND (TYP Rk
}\s/,g\

7 TR Ve

FIGURE 2: RUBBER SPRING REPLACEMENT
[lI—C REPLACEMENT OF CAP BOLTS

1.) Make sure towable is elevated, the frame is supported with safety stands,
and the suspension is hanging unsupported.
2.) Place floor Jack or safely stands under axle for 5Uppnrf
3.} Loosen, then remove nuts from cap bolts ( SEE FIGURE 3). Remove cap bolfs.
4.) Install new cap bolts. Torque to proper specifications.

5.) Remove floor jack and jock stands.

SHOCK ABSO REEE—\

AXLE CAP BOLTS RUEEER BUSHING (TYP.)

_—

SHOCK FASTENERS (TYP.)

g / SAFETY STAND (TYP.
5/8" NUTS —— / k)
\ i \
T T L i Vil
FIGURE 3: SHOCK ABSORBER AND AXLE CAP BOLT REPLACEMENT

IIlI-D REPLACEMENT OF SHOCK ABSORBERS

The MEGA/ryde suspension uiilizes 2 specially valved shock absorbers on each axle.
Replacement shock absorbers are available direct from MOR/ryde.
To replace a shock absorber:

.) Remove shock fasteners and rubber bushings shown in Figure 3.
Remove shock absorber.

1
2.
3.) |Instell new bushings on new shock absorber.
4.; Install new shock absorber.

5 Torque fasteners per torque chart.

PAGE 5



Ill-E REPLACEMENT OF CROSSMEMBER

1.) Remove 3/8" bolis securing cross member to hanger assembly.

crossmember.
2.) Install new cross member. MOTE: Crossmember tube must be positioned above

3/8" bolt. Crossmember tab must be flush with end of rear hanger assembly.
See Figure 4 for proper orientation of cross member.
3. Tighten bolts to proper torque specificafion.

Hemove

AXLE
- FRONT ——— CROSS MEMBER — /
REAR HANGE§7 fﬁ
[ B ; //
,Lr: = rd il

CROSSMEMBER TUBE—"

I
3/8" BOLT Xfﬁr llij

REAR HANGER- | & ‘-3;"8"_BDLT

=]
K""-\-.___“

v 7Y 7
FIGURE 4: CROSSMEMBER REPLACEMENT INSTRUCTIONS

SECTION IV

Torgque Requirements
Shawn is the torque requirements for bolts used on the MEGA/ryde.

TORQUE CHART
FOOT—LBS 4+ 10%
BOLT SIZE GRADE 5 | GRADE 8
25.=,90 7 i 10
.38 — 16 DA 30
Adr= 14 38 45
5 — 13 50 68
63 — 11 S i [ e
g5 — 10 B0

USE ABOVE TORQUE VALUES UNLESS OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED ON INSTALLATION PRINT

NOTE: TORQUE VALUE MUST BE VERIFIED WITH A TORQUE WRENCH. A
CALIBRATED PNEUMATIC IMPACT WRENCH IS NOT AN ACCEPTABLE SUBSTITUTE.

PAGE 6



